

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC. ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT MUTUAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GAIL SCIACCHETANO
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF INSURANCE
COMMISSIONERS
1100 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64108

DEREK T. TEETER
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS J. SCHMIDT
KIRSTEN A. BYRD
MICHAEL T. RAUPP
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main St., Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000
derek.teeter@
huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The government’s sudden default on risk corridor payments unraveled state regulators’ painstaking work in prospective rate approval.	7
II. Delinquent risk corridor payments accelerated the financial problems of new insurers induced by the ACA to participate in state exchanges.	9
III. The government breached its obligations under the risk corridor program but demands to be made whole in the event of insolvency.	11
IV. Following defunding of the risk corridor program, state regulators’ resources were consumed with maintaining the barest of coverage on the exchanges.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>First Priority Life Ins. Co. v. U.S.</i> , Case No. 16-587 (Fed. Cl. filed Oct. 14, 2016)	8
<i>Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cty. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)	19
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 738 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Ommen v. United States</i> , Case No. 17-957 (Fed. Cl. filed July 17, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Reider v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 784 A.2d 464 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 2001)	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	13
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	19

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18042.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-107.....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 2501.....	7
Fla. Stat. § 627.062	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:14G-104.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 383.206.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.018	7
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 199 (2010)	2, 5, 6
Pub. L. No. 113-235, div. G, tit. II, § 227, 128 Stat. 2130, 2491.....	6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. Part 156	11, 12
76 Fed. Reg. 43237-01 (July 20, 2011).....	11
76 Fed. Reg. 77392-01 (Dec. 13, 2011).....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 17220, 17221 (Mar. 23, 2012).....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 15410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 13744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

- Anna Wilde Mathews, *All U.S. Counties to Have an ACA Plan After Ohio Plugs Last Gap*, Wall St. J. (Aug. 24, 2017), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/ohio-county-gets-affordable-care-act-coverage-ending-risk-of-marketplace-gap-1503591859> 15
- Insurers, State Regulators Avoid Bare Counties in 2018, but Seek Long-Term Solutions*, Georgetown University Health Policy Institute Center on Health Insurance Reforms (Nov. 9, 2017), <http://chirblog.org/insurers-state-regulators-avoid-bare-counties-2018-still-seek-long-term-solutions/> 16
- Jason A. Levine, *“Risk Corridors” Litigation Shows The U.S. Government Is A Risky Business Partner*, The Federalist Society (Apr. 25, 2019), <https://fedsoc.org/commentary/blog-posts/risk-corridors-litigation-shows-the-u-s-government-is-a-risky-business-partner> 18
- Letter from National Association of Insurance Commissioners to Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, at 1 (Feb. 15, 2019), *available at* https://www.naic.org/documents/index_health_comments_190215_ben_pay_params.pdf 16

Letter from Susan A. Poling, General Counsel, U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, to Sen. Jeff Sessions and Rep. Fred Upton (Sept. 30, 2014).....	5
Memorandum from Seema Verma, Administrator, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services to Secretary Alex Azar, Department of Health & Human Services (Aug. 29, 2018).....	17
Olga Khazan, <i>Why so Many Insurers are Leaving Obamacare, how rejecting Medicaid and other Government Decisions Have Hurt Insurance Markets</i> , The Atlantic (May 11, 2017).....	15
Rebecca Pifer, <i>CMS Warned Trump Policies Would Hike Taxes, Cause ACA Disruption, Internal Memo Says</i> , Healthcare Dive (June 14, 2019), https://www.healthcaredive.com/news/ ms-warned-trump-policies-would-hike- taxes-cause-aca-disruption- internal/556908/	17
HHS, <i>Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality</i> (Apr. 11, 2014)	6
CMS, <i>Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014</i> (Oct. 1, 2015).....	7

Susan Morse, *Insurers' Collective Premium Rate Increases Are Less Than 1% for 2020 ACA Plans*, Healthcare Finance (Aug. 15, 2019), <https://www.healthcarefinancenews.com/node/139067> 9

The Operation of the Affordable Care Act's Risk Corridor Program, Testimony by Timothy Stolfus Jost to House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Feb. 1, 2014..... 5
